U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **Patent and Trademark Office** 

RECORDATI PA

06-16-1999 101068738

PD-970411

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

			O 🚃				
Name of conve	ying party(ies):	2. Name and add	ress of receiving party(ies):				
Stanislav I. lor George C. Val	. • .	Name: HUGHE	S ELECTRONICS CORPORT				
Anthony S. Ac		Internal Address:	Bidg. 001, M/S A109 P.O. Box 956				
Additional Nan yes □	ne(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? no 图		El Segundo, California 90245-0956				
3. Nature of Conv	eyance:	Street Address:	Bldg. 001, M.S. A109				
	ent   Merger  Agreement   Change of Name		200 North Sepulveda Blvd. El Segundo, California 90245-0956				
	1arch 22, 1999, April 24, 1999,	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes 図 no					
4. Application nun	nber(s) or patent number(s):	9/3273	<1				
If this document is April 24, 1999 and	being filed together with a new application May 13, 1999.	, –					
A. Paten	t Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	`				
Filed:		İ					
	Additional numbers attach	ed? □ yes 🗵	no				
	dress of party to whom correspondence ument should be mailed:						
Mana	Patent Records Administration	7. Total fee (37 C	FR 3.41) \$40.00				
Name:	HUGHES ELECTRONICS CORPORATION	☐ Enclosed					
internal Address.	Building 001, M/S A109 P.O. Box 956		d to be charged to deposit account				
	El Segundo, California 90245-0956	8. Deposit accour	nt number:				
Street Address:	200 North Sepulveda Boulevard El Segundo, California 90245-0956		50-0383 / ustomer No.: 020991				
5/1999 DNGUYEN 0000 C:581 40.00	DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and							
	f my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and corre	ct and any attached copy is a true				
сору от те о	riginal document.		$\mathcal{T}$				
	S. Grunebach, Surgum	Senhol	~ ane 4, 1999				
Reg. N	lo. 33,179	aatura	Date				
}	- Sigi	nature Total number of r	pages comprising cover sheet: [ 3 ]				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010017 FRAME: 0517** 



## **ASSIGNMENT**

Customer No. 020991

Page 1 of 3 PD-970411

			as	Serial No					; ar	nd							
United	States	has	been	executed	by	me	on	this	day,	or	(if	the	following	is	completed)	filed	on
FOR AN OPTICAL SATELLITE COMMUNICATION NETWORK for which application for Letters Patent of the																	
are liste	d below	/) of tl	he city	and state a	as s	tated	belo	ow ne	xt to n	ny r	nam	e, ha	ve invente	d a	(an) <b>ARCHIT</b>	ECTU	IRE
WHERE	EAS, I, a	as bel	ow nar	ned sole in	vent	tor (if	only	one /	name	is I	isted	d belo	ow) or join	inv	entor (if plur	al nan	nes

WHEREAS, **HUGHES ELECTRONICS CORPORATION**, (hereinafter referred to as **HUGHES**), a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business in El Segundo, California, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the obligations voluntarily assumed by me and set forth in an invention agreement between me and my employer, effective the date as stated below next to my name, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer to HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention invented by me, to said application and any and all applications which are continuations, continuations-in- part, divisions or substitutes of said application and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and throughout the world on any of said applications and to any and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals or extensions of said Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the full term or terms for which said Letters patent may be granted in the United States and throughout the world; authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all foreign countries to issue all such Letters Patent to said HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, transfer or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, sale and transfer; and agree to communicate to HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, upon request and at no cost or expense to me, any facts known by me respecting said invention, do all lawful acts, including the execution and delivery of all papers and proper oaths and giving of testimony that is deemed necessary or desirable by HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives with regard to said invention for protecting, obtaining, maintaining and enforcing any and all of said letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention and for perfecting, affirming, recording and maintaining the title of HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to said invention, and any and all of said Letters Patent and the title thereto in HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

13650 CO JAN 98

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument.

THE NAME OF COLE OR LONG IN CASE			
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE	
STANISLAV I. IONOV			
DESIDENCE (OTTY AND OTATE)			
RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE)	INVENTION AGREEMENT DATE		
26025 MULHOLLAND HIGHWAY, CALIBA	ASAS, CA 91302	AUGUST 29, 1994	
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE	
GEORGE C. VALLEY			
RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE)		INVENTION AGREEMENT DATE	
2827 WIGTOWN ROAD, LOS ANGELES,	CA 90064	FEBRUARY 7, 1977	
		•	
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE	
ANTHONY S. ACAMPORA	Wither & Class	4/24/00	
	sugarony f. semin	nera 11-1179	
RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE)	a dictiony leaning	INVENTION AGREEMENT DATE	
6473 AVENIDA CRESTA, LA JOLLA, CA	MAY 1, 1997		
a Notary Public in and for said State, pers		campora —	
personally known to me or Aproved to name(s) is/are subscribed to the within same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which with the within same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which within the within same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s).	instrument and acknowledged to me that /(ies), and that by his/her/their signature that the person(s) acted, executed the instru	at he/she/they executed the e(s) on the instrument the	
JUDITH M. OTELI NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFOR COMM. NO. 1094641 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. MAY 24, 2	RNIAB C. I	'ublic	

13650 CO JAN 98

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR STANISLAV I. IONOV	Hamilar Jones		03/22/99		
250 251 25 (OLTY AND 271 TE)	succes son	LIND/ENTIC			
RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE) 26025 MULHOLLAND HIGHWAY, CALIBA	i i	ON AGREEMENT DATE ST 29, 1994			
		<u> </u>			
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE		DATE		
GEORGE C. VALLEY	Genge C. Valley		05/13/99		
RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE)			ON AGREEMENT DATE		
2827 WIGTOWN ROAD, LOS ANGELES,	CA 90064	FEBRU	UARY 7, 1977		
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE		DATE		
ANTHONY S. ACAMPORA					
RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE)	<u> </u>	INVENTIO	ON AGREEMENT DATE		
6473 AVENIDA CRESTA, LA JOLLA, CA 9	92037	MAY 1,	, 1997		
STATE OF CCILIF.  COUNTY OF LCS AUGEL  On 3 23 99 before a Notary Public in and for said State, personally known to me or proved to name(s) is/are subscribed to the within same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which with the same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which with the same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which with the same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which with the same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which with the same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which with the same in his/her/their authorized capacity person(s).	e me, SLS ROSCO  conally appeared  o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence instrument and acknowledged to me the y(ies), and that by his/her/their signatu ch the person(s) acted, executed the instr	at he/s <del>he</del> re( <b>s</b> ) on	#they executed the		
WITNESS my nand and oπicial seal					
	SJS REDIN	<del></del>			
S. L. S. ROSEN Commission # 1134843 Notary Public — California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Apr 18, 20	Ī	Public			

13650 CO JAN 98

## **ASSIGNMENT**

ADDENDUM PD-970411

STA	ΓE OF	CALIFORNIA		)				
cou	NTY OF	LOS ANGELES		)	SS:			
On _	May 13,	1999	, before me, _	Chri	stina H.	Tady		_, a Notary Public in
and f		e, personally appeared						
is/are	e subscribed orized capa	Wid to the or KKproved to the within instrume city(ies), and that by he person(s) acted, ex	ent and acknow his/her/their s	vledged ignature	to me that (s) on the	he/she/they	executed the	same in his/her/their
INNAI	No.	CHRISTINA H. TADY Commission # 1075246 story Public — California Los Angeles County Comm. Expires Nov 1, 1999	l seal.	,		histo Note	ary Public	. Joly
	TE OF			)	SS:			
On _			, before me, _					_, a Notary Public in
and f	for said Stat	e, personally appeared	d					
is/are	e subscribed orized capa alf of which t	own to me or □ proved to the within instrume city(ies), and that by he person(s) acted, ex SS my hand and officia	ent and acknov his/her/their s cecuted the ins	vledged ignature	to me that (s) on the	he/she/they	executed the	same in his/her/their
						Nota	ary Public	
STA	TE OF			_				
COL	INTY OF			)	Š <b>S</b> :	_		
On _			_, before me, _					_, a Notary Public ir
and	for said Stat	te, personally appeare	d			$\overline{}$	<u></u>	
is/ar- auth	e subscribe orized capa	own to me or □ proved to the within instrumentity(ies), and that by the person(s) acted, ex	ent and acknov his/her/their s	wledged signature	to me that e(s) on the	he/she/they	executed the	same in his/her/their
	WITNES	SS my hand and officia	al seal.					
						Not	ary Public	

**RECORDED: 06/05/1999**